1 2 3 4 5 6 7	Ethan J. Brown (SBN 218814) ethan@bnsklaw.com Sara C. Colón (SBN 281514) sara@bnsklaw.com Rowennakete P. Barnes (SBN 302037) kete@bnsklaw.com BROWN NERI SMITH & KHAN LLP 11601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 2080 Los Angeles, California 90025 T: (310) 593-9890 F: (310) 593-9980 Attorneys for Plaintiff		
8	Attorneys for Plaintiff DOTCONNECTAFRICA TRUST		
9	SUPERIOR COURT OF TH	E STATE OF	CALIFORNIA
10	FOR THE COUNTY OF L	OS ANGELES	- CENTRAL
11 12			
12	DOTCONNECTAFRICA TRUST, a Mauritius Charitable Trust,	[Assigned f Hon. Rober	for all purposes to: rt Broadbelt, Dep't 53]
14	Plaintiff,	Case No.:	
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28	v. INTERNET CORPORATION FOR ASSIGNED NAMES AND NUMBERS, a California Corporation; ZA CENTRAL REGISTRY, a South African non-profit company; and DOES 1-50, inclusive; Defendant.		F DCA'S CLOSING TRIAL April 4, 2019 8:30 a.m. 53
	PLAINTIFF DCA'S C	LOSING TRIAL	BRIEF

	TABLE OF CONTENTS
I.	INTRODUCTION ARGUMENT
	ARGUMEN I
	A. <u>The First Amended Complaint is not barred by judicial estopper</u> 1. The IRP panel's decision was non-binding, so the IRP was not a quasi-judicial proceeding
	<ol> <li>DCA did not succeed in its first position that the IRP was the sole forum for its claims.</li> </ol>
	3. DCA presented evidence at trial showing that any changes in position were made in good faith as the result of fraud or mistake, and in any event did not result in inconsistent, let alone totally inconsistent, positions.
	4. DCA's positions are consistent.
	a. DCA has always taken the position that the waiver is inva if the IRP is not binding.
	b. Many of the facts supporting DCA's claims in this lawsuit had not occurred at the time of the IRP.
	c. DCA could not have brought this lawsuit as an IRP against ICANN, and even if it could have, it would have been a pointless exercise.
	B. <u>Whether to apply judicial estoppel is within the Court's discretion</u>
III.	CONCLUSION
	PLAINTIFF DCA'S CLOSING TRIAL BRIEF

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Bell v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 1382	
Blix Street Records, Inc. v. Cassidy, (2010) 191 Cal.App.4th 39	
Cleveland v. Policy Mgmt. Sys. Corp. (1998) 526 U.S. 795	
Cloud v. Northrop Grumman Corp. (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 995	
Jackson v. Cty. of L.A. (1997) 60 Cal.App.4th 171	
Jogani v. Jogani (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 158	
Kelsey v. Waste Mgmt. of Alameda Cty. (1999) 76 C.A.4th 590	
Lee v. W. Kern Water Dist. (2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 606	
Miller v. Bank of Am. (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 1	
Minish v. Hanuman Fellowship (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 437	
Nada Pacific Corp. v. Power Eng'g and Mtg., Ltd. (N.D. Cal. 2014)73 F. Supp. 3d 1206	
Prilliman v. United Air Lines, Inc. (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 935	
Tri-Dam v. Schediwy (E.D. Cal. Mar. 7, 2014)           No. 1:11-CV-01141-AWI, 2014 WL 897337	2
Vandenberg v. Sup. Ct. (1999) 21 Cal. 4th 815	2
Sanderson v. Niemann (1941) 17 Cal.2d 563	2
